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REPLY TO hTAMONTE SPRINGS 

July 10, 2003 

Ms. Blanca Bay0 
Commission Clerk and Administrative Services Director 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Re: Docket No. 0 3O&'&sU; Utilities, Inc. of Florida's Application for Approval of 
a Pass-Through Service Availability Charge for Bulk Wastewater Service From 
the City of Sanford 
Our File No.: 30057.68 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed for filing is an original and four (4) copies of Utilities, Inc. of Florida's 
Application for Approvd of a Pass-Through Service Availability Charge for Bulk 
Wastewater Service From the City of Sanford. 

Very truly yours, 

-J MARTIN s. F+DW 
For the Firm 

MSF/dmp 
Enclosures 

cc: Mr. Daryl G. McLain, Chairman, 

Mr. Steve Lubertozzi (w/enclosure) 
Mr. Patrick Flynn (w/enclosure) 
Mr. David Orr (w/enclosure) 

Serminole County Board of County Commissioners (w/enclosure) 

ASO\Utdities\UIF/Ci~ of Sanford\PSC Clerk 0l.ltr 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLJC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN RE: Application of 
UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA 
for approval of a pass-through service 
availability charge for bulk wastewater 
service from the City of Sanford 

/ 

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF 
A PASS-THROUGH SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGE FOR BULK 

WASTEWATER SERVICE FROM THE CITY OF SANFORD 

UTILI'TES, INC. OF FLORIDA ("UF")9 by and through its undersigned attorneys, and 

pursuant to Section 367.091, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-9.004, Florida Administrative Code, files 

this Application for Approval of a pass-through service availability charge for bulk wastewater 

service from the City of Sanford, and in support thereof states: 

I .  The exact name of the Company and the address of its principal business office is: 

UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORTDA 
200 Weathersfield Avenue 
Altanionte Springs, Florida 327 14 

2. The name and address of the person authorized to receive notices and 

communications in respect to this application is: 

Martin S. Friedman, Esquire 
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 
600 South North Lake Boulevard, Suite 160 
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701 

(850)656-4029 fax 
m friedman@,rsbattomeys. coni 

(850)S~7-6555 



3. The Applicant and the City ofsanford, Florida ((‘City’’), have entered into a written 

agreement (“Agreement”) pursuant to which, among other matters, the City will provide wastewater 

utility service to approximately 240 existing ERCs and 200‘proposed ERCs in the Lincoln Heights 

subdivision in Section 34, Township 19 South, Range 30 East, Seminole County, Florida (“Lincoln 

Heights”). A true and correct copy of the Agreement is att.ached to this Application as Exhibit “A”. 

Lincoln Heights is within UIF’s certificated service area pursuant to PSC Order No. 7562. Attached 

to the Agreement is a description of Lincoln Heights, as it appears in Order No. 7562, 

4. The purpose of the Agreement is to provide wastewater service to Lincoln Heights. 

Prior to 2000, UTE; was providing wastewater service to Lincoln Heights through its local wastewater 

facilities, In 2000, the Department of Transportation condemned most of the property on which the 

wastewater treatment facilities serving Lincoln Heights were located, forcing U F  to dismantle the 

wastewater treatment plant. UIF had no reasonable aliemative for providing wastewater service 

other than to obtain wastewater service from the City of Sanford, Florida, and entered into the 

Agreement to ensure continuous and uninterrupted service for its customers at Lincoln Heights. The 

City’s fees and charges should be passed on to U F ’ s  Lincoln Heights customcrs. 

5. The Agreement provides that UIF will pay the City for “impact fees” or service 

availability fees for residences of $2,125 per ERC ($1,900 + 25% surcharge for connections outside 

the City limits). Attached as Exhibit “B” is a copy of a letter from the City stating the current service 

availability fee for residential connections. UIF has paid this charge for all existing connections. 

A copy of UIF’s check is attached as Exhibit “C”. 

6, The provision of this service to UIF will not materially impact any of UP’S monthly 

rates or service availability charges other than those affecting UIF’s Lincoln Heights customers 
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7. Attached as Exhibit "D" to this Application are the original and two copies of the 

revised tariff sheets reflecting the provision of wastewater service by the City to VIF's Lincoln 

Heights customers. 

8. Attached as Exhibit "E" is an affidavit that the notice ofactual application was given 

in accordance with Section 367.091 (2), Florida Statutes, byregular mail to the chiefexecutive officer 

of the governing body of each county within the service area included in this request. 

Respectfully submitted on this 10TH day of 
July, 2003, by: 

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP 
600 South North Lake Boulevard 
Suite 160 
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32701 
Tel.: (407) 830-6331 
Fax: (407) 830-8522 
mfriedman@rsbattomeys.com 

~. 

: I) n' c 
By' . AWJS111 ,7. 
.~ARTIN S. FRIED 

-
~ _j j, .

Li'1 L~ 

uif sanford\wastewater service agt\agt.app 
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Bulk Wastewater Service Apreement 

Exhibit ""A" 



I 

97% P. 32 



be updated fiom time to tine. The initial estim3ted demand for wa.stEwaer senice is outlined in 

‘Exhibit “€3” attached hexeto. The estimaws in Ex5ibi-t ”B” are strictly for planning purposes, and 

Uiiliv shall not be penalized for difkxences between estimates and a c ~ d  demand. 

2, Connection Point. 

A- Utility shall CL-T ~ c t  its system to the City vastewater ~ s k m  at a CiQ manhok 

located at the intersection of Beviei Road and .JeweX Lane, as shown on Elfibit “C” sitached 

hereta Additional cm”ctition points may be provided when mutually agreed. Utility shdl pay 

cost ofconstruction of a lift station near said point of points of connection to pump Utility’s 

wastewater :o the Connection Point. Litiliry shall own, opente and mEuntsin said lift s b ~ o n ,  and 

do SO in accordance with a regulations. 

Utili& shaU crsmtruct a flow meterkg s>*ern to regster the mstewater 

3. Meterine, Charges and Payment, 

A. At least aJmuaily, the U15lit-y shall retain the sewices ofa meter calibration 

97% p-  93 



applied tc the Following month’s bill. The C iq  may also ehsose to se~ain a qualified meter 

calibration company to check the meter’s accurq a t  any t h e ,  and sM1 be given access to the 

meter for said purpose. If Utility’s calibration cornpay certifies, in xvlitkg, meter error in excess 

E3. litiliv shall pay City monthly for Wastewter service provided p m ~ t  to this 

bills rendered by City within twenty-one (2 1) days &a receipt o f  same- 

Utility and its existing and prepaid customers shall Ee S 

Residen1b.l Connectio~bs (“ER.C”).. T h i s  is based on the cumm lawfiil connection fee established 

for a total of 241 EqIllvalent 

dl kmeases in monihly charges. 

E- The Utility‘s existing sewage eol].ection system shall be reasonably fiee of 

4876695961, 97% 



c o k d o n  sys t~m in &e f i tme to enswe continued compbarice -mfth thk Agreement. 'she 

a-mes to correct m y  problem found in their s ~ ; s k m  a1 their expense, %%e utilir>p shall abide by all 

gift or contributim.. 

5- Termination, 'Ibis Agreement shill remain Us fbrce and effect for an initial period 

of ten ( IO) years, automatidly renewable for subsequent ten (1 0) year periods Unless elfher p w  

p"des  notice of ia-mi.n&o,n OP mociificahon within two (2) y e w  of the t e " ~ o n  date of h e  

DEC-19-2992 97142 

97;: 



by both parties. 

9. GontinEencies- Notwithstanding any provision Xn h i s  Agreement to the c o n m ,  

dl obligations ofutility under this Agreement shall be cuatingent upon: (a) a p p ~ v a l  ofthis 

Agreement by the PSC; @) the acquisition by Utility of all Gements  necessary for the extension 

of its wastewater system to the City, as aforesaid; (c) the issuance toUtiliw by the  City: rhe I%c, 

agency or official, of all necessary qprovds, authorIaations, franchises, cefiificates, tariE 

10. Force Majeure. Inthe event that pdomancc of t h i s  Agreemen1 by my part); is 

govemnnentd restsietion upon t h e  use or availability of labor UT; materids, rationing, civil 

dthe ofEminent r>om&b moratorium, governmental rules, acts, orders, restrictions, 

segdations, or requirements, act or action of any government or public or governmexltd authonc, 

heremfore ox hereafier or the enforcement of any statute or resolutiun, decree, judgemen& 

remaining order or injunction of any court, said party shall not be liable for such n o n - p k W c e .  

Performance Enfbrceable Without Waiver ofRi&ts. Except as othemise provided 11- 

497669696? 972 
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he.remder, this Agreement s M E  be specifically enhxeabk  g thou t  u;;aiver of any dghts which 

either paty may elect by law. 
1 

13,. Section Headings for Convenience Odd. The sect<.ion hedings used In this 

agreement are for convenience only and have no si_c3aificance‘b the interpretation of the body of 

this Agreement, and the partics h m t o  wee that they shall be disreaded in c o r n m g  the 

prspkions o f  this A,greement. 

the terms o f  this hLteement were negotiated at arms’s lenom, aid that each p a ,  being 

represented by counsel, is acting 10 protect its own interest, 

b*pt, or the h h . r e  of Utility to pai when dm m y  mount hexunder, which non-payment 

  ha ti not have been cured by Utility within t e n  (10) days foliowing Utility’s receipt o h r i t t m  

4876695961 97% 



ATTEST: 

4978696961 98% P.98 



EXH,IBIT “An 

Description of Service Tcrritov 

Section 34 

From a Point of E r g i n n i n ~  at the center of Section 33, run North dong tk West ppew h e  of 
Lots 7,8,9,  10 and 1 1 eo the Northwest cC;--trfr ef saki Lot 11, 3d Raenoa SarkSectk G of Loch 
Pmbor; thence run East dong the North boundary line of said subdivision to  the Sorthest C O ~  

of Lot 14; thence South eo the North right-of-way line of Beth Dx4vc; thence West and crossbg 
BethDrive run South along East property line of Lot 15, East and South dong North and E a t  
property line of Lox 23 to the North right-of-way line of Tangelo Drive; thence m East along 
Tangelo Drive and crossing Tangelo E v e  f l ~ l  Swth to the North right-of-way rme ofHu&ej’ 
Street; thence East along ‘Hughey Street to the Southwest comer o f h t  24 of 1” additio~ to 
Lockharts Subdivision; t_l;lencc North and dong West boundary h e  of Lincoln Hei@ 
SuMhlsion to the Norihwest comer of Tx>t I ,  Block 1, Section Two> Lincoln Heights 
Subdivision; thence run East dong the boundary of sa$€ subdivkion to the E s t  h e  of Section 34; 
thence South to Hu&ey Street; thence f u ~ ,  ’Cvest along Rx&ey street ‘to Southeast corner of  
S~utheist U4 sfNoatheast 1/4 of Section 34; thence run south along Wester@ bourmdar). k e  of 
Rave- Park Subdivision to the North right-of-way of@ountry Club Road and Mest %long z a k l  
road t o  the Sou-e$west comer of Lot 14, in the JdyUdde Subdivision; thence m North and E a t  
dong tht: boundary of .said subdivision to V&kn Road; thence crossing VTh3Ea Road a~lnN~rth 
and E& dong the W-estexl-y and Northerly bunda-ies o f l h v e n m  Ride Szlbdivision to a pokt ora 
South line ofthe North !4 of Section 34 and the Poiut ofBegiMing. 

4976676961 97% P. 89 



Initial Capacity Proiectims 

Existing coanections Connections undc P 1) eveloper Comections 
Requested by 
1) evelog e n  . .  

colatract 

241 ERCs ( 2 )  unknown (2) 

(I) This 5 p  does Dot include the Equivalmt Residentid Connections (ERCs) for sewice to IIX 
school, whkh the City has-agreed that Uti'lities, hc. need not pay- a connection c b g e -  n e  
connections m listed by customer on Exhibit "D". 

(2) Thtre is a 196 1 ageement (copy provided) that may obligate Utilities, hc-, FO p ~ ~ v i d e  s & C ~  

to undeveloped portions ofLincoln Heights, by rekrence to p-ropaty descriptions rather Than 
ERCs- The apparent present assignee has recently requested sexvice to 200 single fBmlly homes to 
be buih on some date yet u rhown-  This customer will be required to resewe capaciq from the 
City when they ax ready to confirm service avSlilabi1lt-y. Utilities, Xac- will keep SanFord informed 
ofthe developer's progress, if any, as w e U  z!s ~ I X E  requests for seavice under this w- ement, or 
O t h b S C .  

4076096961 97% P. 19 
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EXHIBIT C 

UTXLITIES INC- OF FLORIDA 

LINC.OLN HEIGHTS WASTEWATER . 

CONNECTION POINT TO 
TRANSMISSION SYSTEM 

CITY OF SANFORD- SEWER SYSTEM 

PROPOSED 
6" FM 

r -_- . -  



Letter from City of Sanford 

Exhibit “B” 



07/89!2003 12: 05 4876696961 UTILITIES INC 

Janll.srv 22,2001 

FAGE 03/84 

Mr. Donald Riasmussen 
Vice President 
Utilities, Inc. of Florida 
200 Weathersfield Avenue 
A.lta.rnonte Sprhgs, FI 32714 . .  

Re: Lincoln Heights SIF Connection to Sanford 

This letter is a follow-up to our telephone conversation concemlng h e  s e ~ ~  impact fccs due for 
connection of the Lincoln Heights system t o  the City's sanitxy sewer system. You stated that all 
the connections ro the Lincoln Heights faciIi.q are single family home9 with the exception o f  the 
elementary school which is exempt, b m  payment of *mpact fees- For each single family home 
connected to OUT sewer system the impact fee would be $2125- 

Should additional "foxmath be needed, please contact me at 40%/330-5640. 

Sincexely, 

Paul €7- bioore, P.E. 
Utility Director 

97% P.03 



Pavment of Availability Fees 

Exhibit ““c” 



07/09/7003 12: 05 4078696961 

WATER SERVICE CORP. 
Clw 

0 f 3 47 r 

....... -.\. 

PAGE 02iBJ UTILITIES INC 
AFTER 90 U4YS 26-1544 

. . . .  . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . .  . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . .  

JuL--e9-2803 12: 83 4El78696961 97% 



Revised Tariff Sheets 

Exhibit “D” 



UTILITIES, INC. OF FLORIDA FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 2 0 . 5  
WASTEWATER TARIFF CANCELS FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 2 0 . 5  

S ERVI CE AVAILABIE I T Y  
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

Customer Connection 
Ravenna ParMLincoln Heights Area 
(Tap-in) Charge 
(per single family equivalent) $2,125 .oo 

Customer Connection 
All Others 
(Tap-in) Charge 
(per single family equivalent) $ 200.00 

REFER TO SERVICE 
AVAILABILITY POLICY 
SHEET NO./RULE NO. 

Per Contract 

N/A 

EFFECTIVE DATE - 

TYPE OF FILING - Application 

Lawrence J. Schumacher 
ISSUING OFFICER 

President 
TITLE 



Notice and Affidavit 

Exhibit “E” 



......· --. 
AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF SEMINOLE 

Before me, the undersigned authority, authorized to administer oaths and take 

acknowledgments, personally appeared Michele Parks, who, after being duly sworn on oath, did 

depose on oath and say that she is the secretary ofMartin S. Friedman, attorney for UTILITIES, INC. 

OF FLORIDA and that on July 10, 2003, pursuant to Section 367.091(2), Florida Statutes, she did 

send by regular U.S. Mail a copy of the Application for Approval of a Pass-Through Service 

Availability Charge for Bulk Wastewater Service from the City of Sanford to Daryl G. McLain, 

Chairman of the Seminole County Board of County Commissioners. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SA YETH NAUGHT. 

'Will 
Sworn to and subscribed before me this day ofJuly, 2003, by Michele Parks, who is 01 

personally known to me. 

>!-:;'~"'" l' JI)J*,~' '7 ~'/'} .
40'.". 1L . .L~~l,l MYCOM~~: ~ ~~~~; """,' - -11 . -U 

1{r4~.. 

~:.:r~it.< Augusl16 2004 Prmt Name 
, YFAININSURANC€.l~c...t.".<' eONDEDTHRUTRO' NOTARY PUBLIC 

My Co ..mmlSSlOn Expires: 

Exhibit "E" 




